required under § 20-10-2106 in any calendar year, the Department of Human 

Services, through the Office of Long Term Care, shall assess a fee against the long-

term care facility of twenty-five dollars for each failure beyond three, with an 

annual maximum fee of one thousand two hundred dollars ($1,200). 

A. OLTC shall provide written notice to long-term care facilities that a fee is 

imposed. 

B. Notice shall: 

1. State or list the specific failures leading to the imposition of the fine, 

including the dates on or about which the failure occurred, the names of